

MEMORANDUM

To: Members of the Rappahannock-Rapidan Regional Commission

From: Patrick L. Mauney, Executive Director

Date: August 19, 2020

Subject: Electronic Meetings During Declared State of Emergency

When the Governor has declared a state of emergency in accordance with section 44-146.17 of the Code of Virginia, it may become necessary for the Rappahannock-Rapidan Regional Commission to meet by electronic means as outlined in Section 2.2-3708.2 of the Code of Virginia as amended. In such cases, the following procedure shall be followed:

- 1. The Rappahannock-Rapidan Regional Commission will give notice to the public using the best available method given the nature of the emergency, which notice shall be given contemporaneously with the notice provided to members of the Rappahannock-Rapidan Regional Commission.
- 2. The Rappahannock-Rapidan Regional Commission will make arrangements for public access to such meeting through electronic means including, to the extent practicable, videoconferencing technology. If the means of communication allows, provide the public or common interest community association members with an opportunity to comment.
- 3. The Rappahannock-Rapidan Regional Commission will otherwise comply with the provisions of § 2.2-3708.2 of the Code of Virginia. The nature of the emergency, the fact that the meeting was held by electronic communication means, and the type of electronic communication means by which the meeting was held shall be stated in the minutes of the Rappahannock-Rapidan Regional Commission meeting.

REQUESTED ACTION: None required.